SGBP is the controlling shareholder of CPFL Energia, of which 
it holds, directly and indirectly, approximately 83.71% of the 
shares issued by CPFL Energia.  

SGBH is a subsidiary of State Grid Corporate of China. 

Object of the Transaction  The subscription and payment, by SGBP, was:  

(i) 320,000,000 (three hundred and twenty million) simple 
debentures, not convertible into shares, two series, 
unsecured, with additional personal guarantee, subject to 
public distribution with restricted efforts, of the 1st Series of 
the 16th issue of CPFL Paulista ("CPFL Paulista Debentures");

[...]

remunerated by compensatory interest corresponding to the 
accumulated variation of 100% (one hundred percent) of the 
average daily rates of the DI – Interbank Deposit of one day, 

"extra-group over-group", expressed as a percentage per year, 
based on 252 (two hundred and fifty-two) business days, 
calculated and disclosed daily by B3, in the daily newsletter 
available on its page on the world wide web 
(http://www.b3.com.br), plus a spread (surcharge) of 0.59% 
(fifty-nine hundredths percent) per year, based on 252 (two 
hundred and fifty-two) business days,  calculated 
exponentially and cumulatively, pro rata temporis, per 
business days elapsed, levied on the unit face value of the 
Debentures.  

Except for the hypotheses of early redemption and early 
maturity provided for in the deed of issue of the Debenture, the